



California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

March 6, 2015

In reply refer to / attn: 245785:RMitchell

Mr. John Janke Senior Environmental Specialist Vulcan Materials Company, West Region 7220 Trade Street, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92121

Mr. Jesse J. White Environmental Manager Cemex Material Pacific, LLC 3990 E. Concours Street, Suite 200 Ontario, CA. 91764

Subject: Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period for Tentative

Addendum No. 2 to Order No. 88-37 for the Palomar Transit Mix Company,

Oceanside Concrete Batching Plant, San Diego County

Messrs. Janke and White:

This letter serves to inform you that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Addendum No. 2 to Order No. 88-37 (Tentative Addendum) at its scheduled meeting on Wednesday, June 24, 2015. The Tentative Addendum, if adopted, will modify Order No. 88-37, Waste Discharge Requirements for Palomar Transit Mix Company, Oceanside Concrete Batching Plant, San Diego County. The Tentative Addendum proposes to transfer responsibility for compliance with Order No. 88-37 from CalMat Company (d/b/a Vulcan Materials Company, West Region) to Cemex Construction Material Pacific, LLC, as requested by the CalMat Company.

A copy of the Tentative Addendum is available for public review on our website at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_decisions/tentative_orders/

The June 24, 2015 meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 a.m. and will be held at the following location:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region Board Meeting Room 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92108 To ensure that the San Diego water Board has the opportunity to fully study and consider written material, comments should be received in the San Diego Water Board office no later than 5:00 p.m. on April 24, 2015. Written comments should be submitted electronically to sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov in Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format. Written material submitted to the San Diego Water Board office after the submittal deadline will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board members prior to the hearing. Also, it is unlikely that written material will be accepted by the San Diego Water Board on the day of the meeting. (See procedures applicable to San Diego Water Board proceedings at California Code of Regulations, Title 23, section 647 et seq.). If you have any questions about email submittal procedures, please contact Ms. Cleo Munoz in our Mission Support Unit, at 619-521-3384 or cleo.munoz@waterboards.ca.gov.

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference code **245785**: **RMitchell**. For questions or comments, please contact Mr. Roger Mitchell by phone at (619) 521-5898, or by email at Roger.Mitchell@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

Groundwater Protection Branch

JAC:jro:rnm

Enclosure:

Tentative Addendum No. 2 to Order No. 88-37

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Order No.	88-37
Party (GT/CIWQS) ID	49544
WDID	9 000000312
Reg. Measure ID	142057
Place ID	245785





California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

March 6, 2015

In reply refer to / attn: 222924:RMitchell

Mr. John Janke Senior Environmental Specialist Vulcan Materials Company, West Region 7220 Trade Street, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92121

Mr. Jesse J. White Environmental Manager Cemex Material Pacific, LLC 3990 E. Concours Street, Suite 200 Ontario, CA. 91764

Subject:

Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period for Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 88-66 for the Palomar-Escondido Batch Plant. San Diego County

Messrs. Janke and White:

This letter serves to inform you that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 88-66 (Tentative Addendum) at its scheduled meeting on Wednesday, June 24, 2015. The Tentative Addendum, if adopted, will modify Order No. 88-66, *Waste Discharge Requirements for Palomar Transit Mix Co., Washington Avenue Plant, Escondido.* The Tentative Addendum proposes to transfer responsibility for compliance with Order No. 88-66 from CalMat Company (d/b/a Vulcan Materials Company, West Region) to Cemex Construction Material Pacific, LLC, as requested by the CalMat Company.

A copy of the Tentative Addendum is available for public review on our website at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_decisions/tentative_orders/

The June 24, 2015 meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 a.m. and will be held at the following location:

San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Water Board Meeting Room 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92108 To ensure that the San Diego water Board has the opportunity to fully study and consider written material, comments should be received in the San Diego Water Board office no later than 5:00 p.m. on April 24, 2015. Written comments should be submitted electronically to sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov in Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format. Written material submitted to the San Diego Water Board office after the submittal deadline will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board members prior to the hearing. Also, it is unlikely that written material will be accepted by the San Diego Water Board on the day of the meeting. (See procedures applicable to San Diego Water Board proceedings at California Code of Regulations, Title 23, section 647 et seq.). If you have any questions about email submittal procedures, please contact Ms. Cleo Munoz in our Mission Support Unit, at 619-521-3384 or cleo.munoz@waterboards.ca.gov.

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference code **222924**: **RMitchell**. For questions or comments, please contact Mr. Roger Mitchell by phone at (619) 521-5898, or by email at Roger.Mitchell@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

Groundwater Protection Branch

JAC:jro:rnm

Enclosure:

Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 88-66

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Order No.	88-66
Party (GT/CIWQS) ID	49544
WDID	9 000000294
Reg. Measure ID	142072
Place ID	222924

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ORDER NO. 88-66

WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR CEMEX MATERIALS PACIFIC, LLC, PALOMAR ESCONDIDO BATCH PLANT, SAN DIEGO COUNTY

AN ADDENDUM TRANSFERRING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ORDER NO. 88-66 TO CEMEX MATERIALS PACIFIC, LLC

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- 1. The San Diego Water Board prescribed waste discharge requirements (WDRs) in Order No. 88-66 (Order) for the discharge of wastes from sand and gravel processing and concrete batching operations into a series of settling ponds. The San Diego Water Board adopted the Order on June 6, 1988.
- 2. The property is identified by assessor's parcel number 232-090-55-00, and is located southwest of the intersection of West Washington Avenue and Rock Springs Road in Escondido.
- 3. The San Diego Water Board was notified, via Report of Waste Discharge General Information Form for Waste Discharge Requirements dated February 5, 2015, that ownership of the property was transferred from CalMat Company (d/b/a Vulcan Materials Company, West Region) to Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC (hereinafter the Discharger) on January 30, 2015.
- 4. The San Diego Water Board has notified all known interested parties of its intent to modify Order No. 88-66 to transfer responsibility for the Order to the Discharger, the new owner of the property.
- 5. This action to transfer responsibility for the Order is exempt from the provisions of CEQA in accordance with section 15061(b)(3) of chapter 3, title 14 of the California Code of Regulations because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 6. The San Diego Water Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the modification of Order No. 88-66.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT, Order No. 88-66 is modified as follows:

- 1. Order No. 88-66 shall henceforth be referred to as Waste Discharge Requirements for Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC, Palomar Escondido Batch Plant.
- 2. The waste discharge requirements contained in Order No. 88-66 shall be the responsibility of Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC.
- 3. The "Discharger," as it appears in Order No. 88-66, shall hereinafter refer to Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC.
- 4. CalMat Company is liable for violations of Order No. 88-66 prior to the ownership transfer date and Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC is liable for violations of Order No. 88-66 from the ownership transfer date forward.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Addendum adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on June 24, 2015.

DAVID W. GIBSON Executive Officer





California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

March 6, 2015

In reply refer to / attn: 240982:RMitchell

Mr. John Janke Senior Environmental Specialist Vulcan Materials Company, West Region 7220 Trade Street, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92121

Mr. Jesse J. White Environmental Manager Cemex Material Pacific, LLC 3990 E. Concours Street, Suite 200 Ontario, CA. 91764

Subject:

Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period for Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 93-119 for the Mission Valley Plant Complex, San Diego County

Messrs. Janke and White:

This letter serves to inform you that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 93-119 (Tentative Addendum) at its scheduled meeting on Wednesday, June 24, 2015. The Tentative Addendum, if adopted, will modify Order No. 93-119, *Waste Discharge Requirements for Calmat Company Mission Valley Plant Complex, San Diego County.* The Tentative Addendum proposes to transfer responsibility for compliance with Order No. 93-119 from CalMat Company (d/b/a Vulcan Materials Company, West Region) to Cemex Construction Material Pacific, LLC, as requested by the CalMat Company.

A copy of the Tentative Addendum is available for public review on our website at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board decisions/tentative orders/

The June 24, 2015 meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 a.m. and will be held at the following location:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region
Board Meeting Room
2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92108

To ensure that the San Diego water Board has the opportunity to fully study and consider written material, comments should be received in the San Diego Water Board office no later than 5:00 p.m. on April 24, 2015. Written comments should be submitted electronically to sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov in Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format. Written material submitted to the San Diego Water Board office after the submittal deadline will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board members prior to the hearing. Also, it is unlikely that written material will be accepted by the San Diego Water Board on the day of the meeting. (See procedures applicable to San Diego Water Board proceedings at California Code of Regulations, Title 23, section 647 et seq.). If you have any questions about email submittal procedures, please contact Ms. Cleo Munoz in our Mission Support Unit, at 619-521-3384 or cleo.munoz@waterboards.ca.gov.

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference code **240982**: **RMitchell**. For questions or comments, please contact Mr. Roger Mitchell by phone at (619) 521-5898, or by email at Roger.Mitchell@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

Groundwater Protection Branch

JAC:jro:rnm

Enclosure:

Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 93-119

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Order No.	
Party (GT/CIWQS) ID	49544
	9 000000260
Reg. Measure ID	143061
Place ID	

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ORDER NO. 93-119

WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR CEMEX MATERIALS PACIFIC, LLC, MISSION VALLEY PLANT COMPLEX, SAN DIEGO COUNTY

AN ADDENDUM TRANSFERRING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ORDER NO. 93-119 TO CEMEX MATERIALS PACIFIC, LLC

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- 1. The San Diego Water Board prescribed waste discharge requirements (WDRs) in Order No. 93-119 (Order) for the discharge of wastes from sand and gravel processing and concrete batching operations into a series of settling ponds. The San Diego Water Board adopted the Order on December 20, 1993.
- 2. The property is identified by assessor's parcel number 677-370-07-00, and is located on the north side of Friars Road, between Interstate 805 and Mission Center Road in San Diego.
- 3. The San Diego Water Board was notified, via Report of Waste Discharge General Information Form for Waste Discharge Requirements dated February 5, 2015, that ownership of the property was transferred from CalMat Company (d/b/a Vulcan Materials Company, West Region) to Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC (hereinafter the Discharger) on January 30, 2015.
- 4. The San Diego Water Board has notified all known interested parties of its intent to modify Order No. 93-119 to transfer responsibility for the Order to the Discharger, the new owner of the property.
- 5. This action to transfer responsibility for the Order is exempt from the provisions of CEQA in accordance with section 15061(b)(3) of chapter 3, title 14 of the California Code of Regulations because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 6. The San Diego Water Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the modification of Order No. 93-119.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT, Order No. 93-119 is modified as follows:

- 1. Order No. 93-119 shall henceforth be referred to as Waste Discharge Requirements for Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC, Mission Valley Plant Complex.
- 2. The waste discharge requirements contained in Order No. 93-119 shall be the responsibility of Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC.
- 3. The "Discharger," as it appears in Order No. 93-119, shall hereinafter refer to Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC.
- 4. CalMat Company is liable for violations of Order No. 93-119 prior to the ownership transfer date and Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC is liable for violations of Order No. 93-119 from the ownership transfer date forward.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Addendum adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on June 24, 2015.

DAVID W. GIBSON Executive Officer